T07 Series
Ex-d Enclosure Series
Ex Assembly and
Installation Instructions
2021
Doc.-ID: 180504-PT07BAU-TG-EX-Installation-Manual_rev.05.docx, Page 2 of 26
Table of Contents
1 Introduction .............................................................................................................. 4

4.8 Temperatures and protection levels
All VA0 housings:
Model Key Protection
level
TAmb min TAmb max
T07-VA0.x.K1.BOR IP68 -60°C +135°C
T07-VA0.0.K1.GER IP68 -30°C +135°C
T07-VA0.1.K1.GER IP68 -30°C +135°C
T07-VA0.2.K1.GER IP68 -20°C +135°C
T07-VA0.3.K1.GER IP68 -20°C +135°C
T07-VA0.4.K1.GER IP68 -20°C +135°C
Doc.-ID: 180504-PT07BAU-TG-EX-Installation-Manual_rev.05.docx, Page 11 of 26
All VA1 housings:
Model Key Protection
level
TAmb min TAmb max
T07-VA1.x.K1.K1 IP68 -60°C +160°C
T07-VA1.x.K1.BOR IP68 -60°C +160°C
All VA2 housings:
Model Key Protection
level
TAmb min TAmb max
T07-VA2.x.K3.K3 IP68 -60°C +160°C
T07-VA2.x.K3.BOR2 IP68 -60°C +160°C
T07-VA2.x.K3.BOR3 IP68 -60°C +160°C
T07-VA2.x.K3.BOR5 IP68 -60°C +160°C
T07-VA2.x.x.BOR5
(Mining 4J)
IP68 -30°C +135°C
All VA2 housings shorter/equal VA2.2.R:
Model Key Protection
level
TAmb min TAmb max
T07-VA2.x.K1.K1 IP68 -60°C +160°C
T07-VA2.x.K1.BOR IP68 -60°C +160°C
T07-VA2.x.K1.BOR2 IP68 -60°C +160°C
T07-VA2.x.K1.BOR3 IP68 -60°C +160°C
T07-VA2.x.K1.BOR5 IP68 -60°C +160°C
T07-VA2.x.K2.K2 IP68 -60°C +160°C
T07-VA2.x.K2.BOR IP68 -60°C +160°C
T07-VA2.x.K2.BOR2 IP68 -60°C +160°C
T07-VA2.x.K2.BOR3 IP68 -60°C +160°C
T07-VA2.x.K2.BOR5 IP68 -60°C +160°C
T07-VA2.x.K3.K3 IP68 -60°C +160°C
T07-VA2.x.K3.BOR IP68 -60°C +160°C
T07-VA2.x.K3.BOR2 IP68 -60°C +160°C
T07-VA2.x.K3.BOR3 IP68 -60°C +160°C
T07-VA2.x.K3.BOR5 IP68 -60°C +160°C
T07-VA2.x.x.BOR5
(Mining 4J)
IP68 -30°C +135°C
All VA4 housings:
Doc.-ID: 180504-PT07BAU-TG-EX-Installation-Manual_rev.05.docx, Page 12 of 26
Model Key Protection
level
TAmb min TAmb max
T07-VA4.x.K1.K1 IP68 -60°C +160°C
T07-VA4.x.K1.BOR1 IP68 -60°C +160°C
T07-VA4.x.K1.BOR2 IP68 -60°C +160°C
T07-VA4.x.x.PS1 IP68 -50°C +135°C
Doc.-ID: 180504-PT07BAU-TG-EX-Installation-Manual_rev.05.docx, Page 13 of 26
5 Transportation, storage, recycling
 Avoid impacts, mechanic stresses and vibrations.
 Heed that neither the package nor the enclosure is damaged.
 Before the enclosure is completely installed and assembled, store it in its
original package and in a dry and weatherproof place and protect it against
dirt and climatic influences.
 Avoid extreme heat or cold shock.
 Use mild detergents for cleaning and care of the optical plastic elements, as
well as scrath-free and damp cloths. Static charging has to be avoided.
 Ensure an environmentally friendly disposal of all components in accord-
ance with national regulations for waste disposal.
Doc.-ID: 180504-PT07BAU-TG-EX-Installation-Manual_rev.05.docx, Page 14 of 26
6 Installation and Assembly
6.1 Structure of the empty enclosure combinations
Fig. 6-1: Configuration example of the T07-VA0.x enclosure-combination
Doc.-ID: 180504-PT07BAU-TG-EX-Installation-Manual_rev.05.docx, Page 15 of 26
Fig. 6-2: Configuration example of the T07-VA1.x enclosure-combination
Doc.-ID: 180504-PT07BAU-TG-EX-Installation-Manual_rev.05.docx, Page 16 of 26
Fig. 6-3: Configuration example of the T07-VA2.0/1/2 enclosure-combination
Doc.-ID: 180504-PT07BAU-TG-EX-Installation-Manual_rev.05.docx, Page 17 of 26
Fig. 6-4: Configuration example of the T07-VA2.3 enclosure-combination
Doc.-ID: 180504-PT07BAU-TG-EX-Installation-Manual_rev.05.docx, Page 18 of 26
Fig. 6-5: Configuration example of the T07-VA4.x enclosure-combination
13
0